Page No. 1 2 3
Rev. No. 7 7 7
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
TYPE CERTIFICATE DATA SHEET NO. P2BO
P2BO
REVISION:  7
AVIA PROPELLER LTD.

Products, Imported into the United States.
NOTES
NOTE 1:  Hub Model Designation.
 068-2000 propeller V510 V510T, V510AG
NOTE 2:  Blade Model Designation.
(a) 90A – Basic blade model designation, blade drawing P/N 068-1100, clockwise
rotation (propeller diameter 90.5 in.)
(1) 90A/C – blade with de-icer (3 ph 200 VAC)
(2) 90A/B – blade with de-icer (28 VDC)
(3) 90A/A – blade without de-icer
NOTE 3: Propeller designation.
 The complete propeller designation is a combination of propeller hub, propeller blade and  additional
 specifications as shown below.
PROPELLER MODEL DESIGNATION
   V510      T
  /90             A        /A
Additional specif ication
A - denotes w ithout de-icing
B - denotes de-icing 28VDC
C - denotes de-icing 3ph 200VAC
Blade version (model)
Propeller diameter in inches
Hub version (model)
Blank - denotes basic version
T - denotes trainer operation
AG- denotes agricultural operation
Propeller type
NOTE 4: Pitch control.
(a) The propellers are approved for flight operation with propeller speed governors which are listed in Avia
Propeller Service Bulletin No. 3
(b) The propellers are approved for flight operation with propeller overspeed governors which are listed in the
propeller parts list P/N R-068-0000
P2BO Page 3 of 3
NOTE 5:   (a) Feathering. The propellers incorporate feathering and unfeathering features when equipped with
 appropriate mounted instruments (see Note 4and 8), positioning the blades into feather position.
 Blade feathering is accomplished by:
(1) by oil pressure – all versions
(2) by outweighing moment of counterweights – all versions
(b) Reversing. All propeller models incorporate reversing feature when equipped with appropriate
mounted instruments (see Note 4), to position the blades into reverse position. Maximum reverse angle is
minus 24˚ for V510, V510T, and V510AG propellers.
NOTE 6: Right hand rotation variant.
(a) The approved propellers are right hand rotation when viewed from the pilot seat.
NOTE 7: Interchangeability of the propeller blades. Not applicable.
NOTE 8: Accessories.
(a) The propellers are approved for flight operation with the accessories according to Avia Propeller Service
Bulletin No. 3
(b) Propellers de-icing according to Avia Propeller Service Bulletin No. 4
(c) Propeller spinner according to Avia Propeller Service Bulletin No. 2
Weight of the propeller spinner is included in the total weight of the propeller
NOTE 9: Shank Fairings. Aerodynamic cover of the blade root. Not applicable.
NOTE 10: Special Limits.  Life limited components for the AVIA V510 series propellers.
Life limited components of the AVIA V510 propeller series are listed in Overhaul Manual and/or Service Bulletin
No. 1
Time Between Overhauls (TBOs) – is listed in Avia Propeller Service Bulletin No. 1
NOTE 11: Operating and Service Instructions: for AVIA V510 Series Propellers.
Instructions for continued airworthiness are listed in these documents:
Version (model) Overhaul Manual
(Part Number)
Operator’s,
Installation and
Maintenance
Manual
(Part Number)
V 510 E-1461 E-1500
V 510T  E-1500
V 510AG E-1370 E-1500
NOTE 12: Special Notes. (a)   Aircraft installations must be approved as part of the aircraft type certificate and
demonstrate compliance with the applicable aircraft airworthiness requirements.